For the period from 1 January to 30 June 2021
In RMB

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

XII. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)
3. Objectives and policies of risk management (continued)

(1) Market risk

1) Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to trading exchange risk. Such risk arises from operating units carrying

outsales or purchases with currency other than their functional currency. Approximately 3% of

sales of the Group (2020: 2%) are denominated in currency other than the functional currency of

operating units, while around 3% (2020: 2%) of cost is denominated in currency other than the

functional currency of operating units.

The table below is a sensitivity analysis of exchange rate risk. It reflects the impact on net profit or

loss and other comprehensive income net of tax when a reasonably possible change in exchange

rate of foreign currency occurs, with all other variables held constant.

30 June 2021 (unaudited) 31 December 2020 (restated)

Item

Change in

exchange rate

Impact

on profit

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

Impact

on profit

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

RMB Strengthens by 1%

against USD

-156,252.61 -156,252.61 -111,050.52 -111,050.52

RMB Weakens by 1%

against USD

156,252.61 156,252.61 111,050.52 111,050.52

RMB Strengthens by 1%

against JPY

-56,268.51 -56,268.51 -31,716.02 -31,716.02

RMB Weakens by 1%

against JPY

56,268.51 56,268.51 31,716.02 31,716.02

RMB Strengthens by 1%

against KRW

-2,236.25 -2,236.25 -1,523.25 -1,523.25

RMB Weakens by 1%

against KRW

2,236.25 2,236.25 1,523.25 1,523.25

271LIAONING PORT CO., LTD.
 Interim Report 2021

For the period from 1 January to 30 June 2021
In RMB

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

XII. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)
3. Objectives and policies of risk management (continued)

(1) Market risk (continued)

2) Risk of change in exchange rate

Risk of changes in market interest rate exposed to the Group is primarily related to liabilities at

variable interest rate.

In terms of management of interest rate risks, the Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost

using a mix of fixed and variable rate debts to avoid interest rate risks.